

CA. No. 13-1246

IN THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

NEW UNION WILDLIFE FEDERATION
Appellants,
v.
NEW UNION DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Intervenor-Appellant,
v.
JIM BOB BOWMAN
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION

Brief for William Tiberius Shatner, ADMINISTRATOR,
New Union Department of Environmental Protection, Intervenor-Appellant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES III

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENTS OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 1

 II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

STANDARD FOR REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. NUWF HAS DEMONSTRATED SUFFICIENT INJURIES IN FACT TO ESTABLISH CONSTITUTIONAL AND REPRESENTATIONAL STANDING TO SUE BOWMAN FOR VIOLATING THE CWA BY ADDING FILL MATERIAL TO NAVIGABLE WATERS FROM A POINT SOURCE WITHOUT A PERMIT..... 6

 A. NUWF has proven all three requirements in order to establish constitutional standing to sue. 7

 i. Bowman’s actions have harmed Milford, Norton, and Lawless’s recreational and aesthetic interests in the Muddy River, and they have each suffered a sufficient injury in fact due to his destruction of the wetlands. 7

 ii. The injuries suffered by the members of NUWF are fairly traceable to Bowman’s actions. 11

 iii. The injuries are likely redressable by the court through civil penalties and an order to remove the fill material and restore the wetlands..... 12

 B. NUWF has representational standing to bring suit against Bowman on behalf of its members Milford, Norton, and Lawless. 14

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION TO HEAR NUWF’S CASE UNDER § 505(A) OF THE CWA BECAUSE BOWMAN’S VIOLATIONS ARE WHOLLY PAST..... 15

A.	<u>Since there has been no additional filling, Bowman’s actions are not ongoing violations as required by § 505(a).</u>	16
B.	<u>The distinction between § 404 and § 402 violations in relation the ongoing violation requirement of § 505 citizen-suits is superfluous.</u>	18
C.	<u>Enforcement of such a distinction would be contrary to both legislative intent and public policy.</u>	20
III.	PURSUANT TO § 505(B)(1)(B) OF THE CWA, NUWF’S SUIT WOULD BE BARRED DUE TO DILIGENT PROSECUTION BY NUDEP.	21
A.	<u>The timing of the actions taken by NUDEP qualifies as a diligent prosecution.</u>	22
B.	<u>The administrative order and decree entered by NUDEP would be sufficient to qualify as “diligent prosecution” under the act.</u>	23
C.	<u>Allowing excessive suits would be both superfluous and potentially damaging to the efficacy of the act.</u>	25
IV.	BOWMAN VIOLATED THE CWA BY SATISFYING ADDITION WHEN HE MOVED FILL MATERIAL FROM ONE PART OF A WETLAND ADJACENT TO NAVIGABLE WATER TO ANOTHER PART OF THE SAME WETLAND.	27
A.	<u>The material differences between activities requiring § 402 and § 404 permits undercut the presumption that a single definition of addition should be applied.</u>	28
B.	<u>Because the Army Corps of Engineers is the agency enforcing § 404 permits, the court should not apply the EPA’s “outside world” definition.</u>	29
C.	<u>Applying an outside world definition of addition to a § 404 case is illogical because fill material often originates inside the body of water being polluted.</u>	31
D.	<u>Applying an outside world definition to § 404 could lead to detrimental environmental consequences, reading it out of statute and undermining the intention of the CWA.</u>	32
E.	<u>The lower court’s emphasis on the unitary navigable water theory is erroneous since the Water Transfer Rule is entirely inapplicable to Bowman’s activities and activity regulated under § 404, according to the EPA.</u>	33
	CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).-----30

Coeur Alaska Inc v. Southeast Alaska Conservation Council,
557 U.S. 261 (2009) ----- 29, 30

Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Environmental Study Group, Inc.,
438 U.S. 59 (1978) -----11

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC). Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)-----8, 13

Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.,
484 U.S. 49 (1987) -----5, 16, 17, 22

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Com'n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977) -----6, 14

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555, 560-61 (1992)-----6, 7, 8, 11

Sierra Club v. Morton,
405 U.S. 727 (1972)----- 7, 9

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998) -----13

U.S. v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP),
412 U.S. 669 (1973) ----- 7

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEALS

Arkansas Wildlife Fed'n v. ICI Americas, Inc.,
29 F.3d 376 (8th Cir. 1994) 25

Atl. States Legal Found., Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
933 F.2d 124 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 22

Catskill Mts. Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York,
273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 30

<i>Connecticut Coastal Fishermen's Ass'n v. Remington Arms Co., Inc.</i> , 989 F.2d 1305 (2d Cir. 1993).....	17, 19
<i>Ellis v. Gallatin Steel Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2004)	23, 24
<i>Envtl. Conservation Org. v. City of Dallas</i> , 529 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Friends of Milwaukee's Rivers v. Milwaukee Metro Sewerage Dist.</i> , 382 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 768 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 834 F.2d 295 (2d Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000)	8, 11, 12
<i>Greenfield Mills, Inc. v. Macklin</i> , 361 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2004)	32
<i>Karr v. Hefner</i> , 475 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2007)	24, 26
<i>N. & S. Rivers Watershed Ass'n, Inc. v. Town of Scituate</i> , 949 F.2d 552 (1st Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156, 161 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	30
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council Inc. v. Watkins</i> , 954 F.2d 974 (4th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Pawtuxet Cove Marina, Inc. v. Ciba-Geigy Corp.</i> , 807 F.2d 1089 (1st Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>Public Interest Research Group of New Jersey, Inc. v. Powell Duffryn Terminals Inc.</i> , 913 F.2d 64 (3d Cir. 1990).....	8, 11, 12, 13
<i>Sierra Club v. Franklin County Power of Illinois, LLC</i> , 546 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 2008)	9

<i>Sierra Club v. Shell Oil</i> , 817 F.2d 1169 (5th Cir. 1987)	21, 26
<i>Sierra Club v. Union Oil Co. of California</i> , 853 F.2d 667 (9th Cir. 1988).	17
<i>Sierra Club, Lone Star Chapter v. Cedar Point Oil Co. Inc.</i> , 73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 1996)	11, 12
<i>Supporters to Oppose Pollution, Inc. v. Heritage Group</i> , 973 F.2d 1320 (7th Cir. 1992)	24, 25, 26
<i>The Piney Run Pres. Ass'n v. The County Com'rs Of Carroll County, MD</i> , 523 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2008)	24, 25
<i>U.S. v. Cundiff</i> , 555 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 2009).	31
<i>U.S. v. Deaton</i> , 332 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 2003)	31
<i>U.S. v. Metropolitan St. Louis Sewer Dist. (MSD)</i> , 883 F.2d 54 (8th Cir. 1989)	9
